

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACOBUS RENTMEESTER,
Petitioner,

v.

NIKE, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR TERRY S. KOGAN
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN L. RUDOFISKY
JULIA L. HAINES*
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@kellogghansen.com)

* Admitted in California; supervised
by members of the firm

January 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Photograph Can Be Original – and Hence Protected by Copyright – in Two Independent Ways	3
A. A Staged Tableau Is Itself a Protectable Expression.....	5
B. A Photographer Is Entitled to Copyright Protection over the Camera-Related Choices Expressed in the Photograph.....	8
II. The Ninth Circuit Failed To Recognize That, When the Subject Matter of a Photograph Is a Staged Tableau, the Subject Matter Is Subject to Copyright Protection Even “When Viewed in Isolation”	10
III. The Question Whether Nike’s Composition Is Substantially Similar to Rentmeester’s Staged Tableau and Thus Infringing Should Have Been for the Jury.....	12
IV. The Ninth Circuit Failed To Recognize How Nike’s Photograph Infringed on the Expression Embodied in the Camera-Related Choices That Petitioner Made in Taking His Picture.....	18

V. The Ninth Circuit’s Adoption of “Selection and Arrangement” Is Inapt when Applied to a Highly Original Work Such as Rentmeester’s Photograph	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884)	2, 5, 6, 8, 13
<i>Curtis v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 302725 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 26, 1990)	17, 18
<i>Leigh v. Warner Bros., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Mannion v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	4, 6
<i>Pagano v. Chas. Beseler Co.</i> , 234 F. 963 (S.D.N.Y. 1916)	8
<i>Rogers v. Koons</i> , 960 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1992)	1, 8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Tufenkian Imp./Exp. Ventures, Inc. v. Einstein Moomjy, Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Wallace Computer Servs., Inc. v. Adams Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 1413 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	15, 16, 17
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 (Intellectual Prop- erty Clause).....	5
Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 126, § 1, 13 Stat. 540, 540	5
17 U.S.C. § 106(1)	4
17 U.S.C. § 106(2)	4

Sup. Ct. R.:

Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

Christine Haight Farley, <i>The Lingering Effects of Copyright's Response to the Invention of Photography</i> , 65 U. PITT. L. REV. 385 (2004).....	8
Justin Hughes, <i>The Photographer's Copyright – Photograph As Art, Photograph As Database</i> , 25 HARV. J.L. & TECH. 339 (2012).....	7, 20, 21
Terry S. Kogan: <i>How Photographs Infringe</i> , 19 VAND. J. ENT. & TECH. L. 353 (2017).....	4, 5, 10, 21
<i>The Enigma of Photography, Depiction, and Copyright Originality</i> , 25 FORDHAM INTELL. PROP., MEDIA & ENT. L.J. 869 (2015)	5, 8, 21
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (1999):	
Vol. 1	10
Vol. 4	4
